

PACKAGE CONTENTS

SEE ILLUSTRATION I

1. Speaker unit
2. Velcro for fixation of the speaker unit
3. Set of screws for fixation of the speaker unit – 4 pcs
4. Button unit
5. Double-sided tape for fixation of the button unit
6. Microphone with mounting plate and double-sided tape
7. Cable set – Option 1 – For BC 6000m Plug & Play (**Optional**)
 - 7.1. Adapter for connecting the speaker unit to the car via the cigarette lighter. It includes a changeable fuse and cord.
8. Cable set – Option 2 – For BC 6000m Quick Installation (**Optional**)
 - 8.1. Power cable for connecting the speaker unit to the power supply of the car, the ignition system and for muting the radio (**small mute** cable). It includes a changeable fuse.
 - 8.2. Contact clips for connecting the **small mute** cable to the car circuitries – 4 pcs.
9. Cable set – Option 3 – For BC 6000m Pro (**Optional**)
 - 9.1. Mute box (**ISO cable**) with ISO sockets for radio connections.
10. Quick Reference Guide

INSTALLATION OF THE BC 6000m

The BC 6000m is available in 3 versions:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: for easy installation**
Connect the adapter for the cigarette lighter to the car and the other end of the cable to the speaker unit.
2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**
SEE SEPARATE SHEET 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.
Immediately to the car's electronic system via the **small mute** cable.
The wires of the **small mute** cable are listed in below table in column A and each wire should be connected to the corresponding item listed in column B.

A	B
Red wire	The + voltage of the car's power supply
Blue wire	Ignition
Black wire	The negative GND connection (-)
Brown wire	Used for Car Radio Muting (CRM) and has to be connected to the car radio (Mute)

3. **BC 6000m PRO: for professional installation with sound of carkit over the car speakers**

SEE SEPARATE SHEET 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.

- Connect the 6-pin plug and mono jack plug to the speaker unit.
- Connect the yellow separate wire to the car radio (optional). (Used for Car Radio Muting (CRM) and has to be connected to the car radio (Mute))
- Connect the ISO plugs to the car and the radio (maybe you will need conversion leads, which are not included)

SEE ILLUSTRATION III

The button unit (a) needs to be mounted on the dashboard.

The microphone (b) needs to be mounted close to the user's head (30 cm is optimal) and directed towards the mouth.

Installation tips:

- Make sure that the dashboard is clean and free of dust or grease before sticking the double-sided tape!
- Make sure that the unit is clean and free of dust or grease before sticking the double-sided tape!
- For optimal performance, the microphone should be located at a maximum distance of 50 cm from the driver's mouth.
- Please also carefully check the separate sheet that is included with this product.

SEE ILLUSTRATION II

1. GREEN BUTTON

(Pairing / Make a call / Answer a call / Redial / answer a 2nd call / Switch between 2 phone calls / Muting/un-muting the microphone)

- **Pairing:**

You are required to pair the BC 6000m with your mobile once before using it. Each BC 6000m has a default PIN-code **0000** for pairing, which is stored in its internal memory.

→ Press and hold the Green button for 5 seconds until the LED indicators start flashing.

→ The carkit is now ready for pairing.

→ Make sure that the Bluetooth® function of your mobile phone is turned on and let your phone search for Bluetooth® devices. (Refer to the manual of your mobile phone.)

→ Select BC 6000 out of the list with found devices on your mobile phone.

→ You may be asked to enter the PIN-code to complete pairing, enter **0000** and confirm it.

Attention!

- To ensure automatic reconnection between the phone and the BC 6000m, we recommend setting the BC 6000m as "Authorized" in the Bluetooth® menu of your phone! Please refer to the manual of your mobile phone for more detailed information.
- If the Bluetooth® connection is not restored automatically after disconnection, press the (+) button for 5 seconds to restore the connection manually.

- **Make a call:**o **Using your mobile phone's keypad**

Enter and dial the number on the mobile phone as you normally do. Once the call has been set up, the sound will be transmitted to your carkit automatically.

o **Using voice dialing:**

Press the Green button 1x and you will hear a tone that indicates that you can pronounce the desired name (= '**voice tag**'). → Say the voice tag. → The phone will now play the voice tag and start dialing the related phone number.

Note: Your mobile phone needs to support voice dialing.

- **Answer a call:** Press the Green button to answer a call.- **Redial:** Press the Green button twice. → The phone will dial the last dialed number.- **Answer a 2nd call:** When you receive a second call, press the Green button once to hold the first call and to answer the second call.

- **Switch between 2 phone calls:** When having 2 calls on the line, press and hold the Green button for 3 seconds to switch between these 2 phone calls.
Note: This function only works when your mobile phone service provider provides this service (check with your network provider).
- **Muting / Un-muting the microphone:**
Press and hold the Green button for 3 seconds to mute the microphone. The white LED indicators will flash 5 times and you will hear 'DONG-DONG' tones.
Press the Green button again for 3 seconds to un-mute the microphone again.

2. RED BUTTON

(End a call / Reject a call / Reject a 2nd call / End one of the 2 phone calls)

- **End a call:** Press the Red button to end the current call.
- **Reject a call:** Press the Red button to reject the call.
- **Reject a 2nd call:** When you receive a 2nd call, press and hold the Red button for 3 sec. to end the 2nd call.
- **End one of the 2 phone calls:** When having 2 calls on the line, press the Red button once to end the current call and to switch to the other call.

3. (+) AND (-) VOLUME BUTTONS

Press (+) to increase the volume level. Press (-) to decrease the volume level.

4. LED INDICATORS

Mode	LED indicators Red / Green Button	LED indicators +/- Volume button
Pairing mode	Flash	Flash
Standby mode (connected)	ON	OFF
Standby mode (disconnected)	OFF	ON
Talk mode	ON	ON
Mute mode	ON	FLASH 5 times (In Mute mode, you will hear 'DONG – DONG' tones)

A more detailed manual can be downloaded via www.mrhandsfree.com

ACCESSOIRES IN DE DOOS

ZIE ILLUSTRATIE I

1. Speaker eenheid
2. Velcro voor bevestiging van de speaker eenheid
3. Schroeven voor bevestiging van de speaker eenheid – 4 stuks
4. Bedieningseenheid
5. Dubbelzijdige tape voor bevestiging van de bedieningseenheid
6. Microfoon met bevestigingsplaatje en dubbelzijdige tape
7. Kabelset – Optie 1 – Voor BC 6000m Plug & Play (*Optioneel*)
 - 7.1. Adapter voor het verbinden van de speaker eenheid met de stroomvoorziening van de wagen via de sigarenaansteker. Deze bevat een verwisselbare zekering en draadsnoer.
8. Kabelset – Optie 2 – Voor BC 6000m Quick Installation (*Optioneel*)
 - 8.1. Stroomkabel voor het verbinden van de speaker eenheid met de stroomvoorziening van de wagen, de geschakelde stroomdraad en de “mute” draad van de autoradio (**‘small mute’**). Deze bevat een verwisselbare zekering.
 - 8.2. Contact clips voor het verbinden van de SC2 kabel met het stroomcircuit van de wagen – 4 stuks
9. Kabelset – Optie 3 – Voor BC 6000m Pro (*Optioneel*)
 - 9.1. Mute box (**ISO cable**) met ISO aansluitingen voor de verbinding met het stroomcircuit van de wagen
10. Quick Reference Guide

INSTALLATIE VAN DE BC 6000m

De BC 6000m is beschikbaar in 3 versies:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: voor een eenvoudige installatie**
 Verbind de adapter voor de sigarenaansteker met de wagen en het andere uiteinde van de kabel met de speaker eenheid.
2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**
 ZIE APART BIJGEVOEGDE BLAD ‘INSTALLATION SCHEME’.
 Onmiddellijke verbinding met het elektronische systeem van de wagen via de **small mute** kabel.
 De draden van de **small mute kabel** vindt u terug in onderstaande tabel. Elke draad dient verbonden te worden met het corresponderende item in kolom B.

A	B
Rode draad	Het + voltage van de stroomvoorziening van de wagen
Blauwe draad	Geschakelde plus (+)
Zwarte draad	De negatieve GND verbinding
Bruine draad	Wordt gebruikt voor de "mute"-functie van uw autoradio en wordt verbonden met de autoradio

3. BC 6000m PRO: voor een professionele installatie en geluid van de carkit via de luidsprekers van de wagen
ZIE APART BIJGEVOEGDE BLAD 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.

- Verbind de stekker met de 6 pinnen en de mono jack plug met de speaker eenheid.
- Verbind de aparte gele draad met de autoradio (optioneel). (Wordt gebruikt voor de "mute"-functie van uw autoradio en wordt verbonden met de autoradio)
- Verbind de ISO stekkers met de wagen en de radio (misschien heeft u verloopkabels nodig, deze zijn niet inbegrepen).

ZIE ILLUSTRATIE III

De bedieningseenheid (a) dient op het dashboard gemonteerd te worden.

Bevestig de microfoon (b) dicht bij het hoofd van de gebruiker (30 cm is optimaal) en draai hem in de richting van de mond.

Installatietips:

- Zorg ervoor dat het dashboard schoon en vetvrij is voordat u de dubbelzijdige strips plakt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het toestel schoon en vetvrij is voordat u de dubbelzijdige strips erop plakt.
- Voor een perfecte werking dient de microfoon zich op maximum 50 cm van de mond van de bestuurder te bevinden.
- Gelieve ook zorgvuldig het apart bijgevoegde blad te raadplegen.

ZIE ILLUSTRATIE II

1. GROENE TOETS

(Koppelen (Pairing) / Telefoneren / Een oproep beantwoorden / Nummerherhaling / Een 2de oproep beantwoorden / Wisselen tussen 2 oproepen / Mute Modus aanzetten/uitzetten)

- **Koppelen (Pairing):**

- Voor gebruik dient u de BC 6000m eenmalig met uw mobiele telefoon te pairen (koppelen).
- Elke Blue Switch heeft als standaard Pincode **0000** voor pairing (koppeling), opgeslagen in het interne geheugen.
- Houd de Groene toets 5 seconden ingedrukt tot de LED indicatielampjes beginnen te knipperen.
- The carkit is nu klaar om gekoppeld te worden (pairing)
- Zorg ervoor dat uw mobiele telefoon de Bluetooth®-functie heeft aangeschakeld en laat deze naar Bluetooth® apparaten zoeken. (Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw mobiele telefoon).
- Selecteer de BC 6000 uit de lijst met gekoppelde toestellen in uw mobiele telefoon.
- Wanneer uw mobiele telefoon u de Pincode vraagt, toets dan **0000** in en bevestig.

Let op!

- Om een automatisch herstel van de verbinding tussen de telefoon en de BC 6000m te verzekeren, raden wij u aan om de verbinding tussen uw telefoon en de BC 6000m te "autoriseren" in het Bluetooth® menu van uw telefoon! Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw mobiele telefoon voor meer informatie.
- Als de Bluetooth® verbinding niet automatisch hersteld wordt nadat deze verbroken werd, druk dan gedurende 5 seconden op de (+) toets om de verbinding manueel te herstellen.

- **Telefoneren:**

o **Met de toetsen van uw mobiele telefoon**

Vorm het nummer met de toetsen van uw telefoon. Uw telefoon zal het laatst opgeroepen nummer bellen.

o **Met spraakherkenning:**

Druk 1x op de Groene toets: u zal een toon horen die aangeeft dat u de gewenste naam (=voice tag) kunt uitspreken. → Spreek de naam (=voice tag) uit. → De telefoon herhaalt de naam en belt het nummer dat aan deze naam verbonden is.

Opmerking:

De spraakherkenningfunctie is enkel beschikbaar als uw telefoon deze ondersteunt.

- **Een oproep beantwoorden:** Druk op de Groene toets om een oproep te beantwoorden.
- **Nummerherhaling:** Druk 2 maal op de Groene toets. → Uw telefoon zal het laatst opgeroepen nummer opnieuw opbellen.
- **Een 2de oproep beantwoorden:** Zodra u een 2de oproep ontvangt, drukt u op de Groen toets om de huidige oproep in wacht te zetten en de 2de oproep te beantwoorden.

- **Wisselen tussen 2 oproepen:** Wanneer u 2 oproepen aan de lijn hebt, houdt u de Groene toets 3 seconden ingedrukt om te wisselen tussen beide oproepen.
Opmerking:
Deze functie werkt alleen als de provider van uw mobiele telefoon deze dienst aanbiedt. Informeer bij uw netwerk provider).
- **Mute modus aanzetten/uitzetten:**
Houdt de Groene toets 3 seconden ingedrukt om de microfoon te dempen. De witte indicatielampjes zullen 5 x knipperen en u hoort volgende toon: 'DONG-DONG'.
Druk opnieuw op de Groene toets om de Mute-functie uit schakelen.

2. RODE TOETS

(Een oproep beëindigen/ Een oproep weigeren/ Een 2de oproep weigeren/ Eén van de 2 oproepen beëindigen)

- **Een oproep beëindigen:** Druk op de Rode toets om de huidige oproep te beëindigen.
- **Reject a call:** Druk op de Rode toets om de oproep te weigeren.
- **Reject a 2nd call:** Zodra u een 2de oproep ontvangt, houdt u de Rode toets 3 seconden ingedrukt om de 2de oproep te weigeren.
- **Eén van de twee oproepen weigeren:** Wanneer u 2 oproepen aan de lijn hebt, drukt u op de Rode toets om de huidige oproep te beëindigen en door te schakelen naar de andere oproep.

3. (+) EN (-) VOLUME TOETSEN

Druk (+) om het volume te verhogen. Druk (-) om het volume te verlagen.

4. INDICATIELAMPJES

Modus	LED indicatielampjes Rode / Groene Toets	LED indicatielampjes +/- Volume toets
Koppelingmodus (Pairing)	Knipperen	Knipperen
Standby modus (verbonden)	AAN	UIT
Standby modus (niet verbonden)	UIT	AAN
Spreek modus	AAN	AAN
Mute modus	AAN	KNIPPERT 5 keer (In Mute modus, hoort u 'DONG-DONG')

Een meer gedetailleerde handleiding kunt u downloaden via www.mrhandsfree.com.

CONTENU DE LA BOITE

VOIR ILLUSTRATION I

1. Module haut-parleur
2. Bande Velcro pour la fixation du module haut-parleur
3. Ensemble de vis pour la fixation du module haut-parleur – 4 pcs
4. Unité de commande
5. Adhésif double-face pour la fixation de l'unité de commande
6. Microphone avec support de fixation et adhésif double-face
7. Ensemble de câbles – Option 1 – Pour le BC 6000m Plug & Play (**Optionnel**)
 - 7.1. Adaptateur permettant de brancher le module mains libres sur l'alimentation de la voiture via l'allume-cigare. Inclut un fusible interchangeable et un cordon enroulé.
8. Ensemble de câbles – Option 2 – Pour le BC 6000m Quick Installation (**Optionnel**)
 - 8.1. Câble d'alimentation pour connecter le module mains libres à l'alimentation de la voiture, au contact et à l'autoradio (câble **small mute**). Inclut un fusible interchangeable.
 - 8.2. Clips de contact pour connecter le câble **small mute** aux circuits de la voiture – 4 pcs.
9. Ensemble de câbles – Option 3 – Pour le BC 6000m Pro (**Optionnel**)
 - 9.1. Boîte 'mute' (câble ISO) avec prises ISO.
10. Guide d'Installation rapide

INSTALLATION DU BC 6000m

Le BC 6000m est disponible en 3 versions:

1. BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: pour une installation facile

Connectez l'adaptateur de l'allume-cigare à la voiture et l'autre extrémité du câble au module haut-parleur.

2. BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION

VOIR LA FEUILLE ANNEXEE « INSTALLATION SCHEME ».

Immédiatement au système électronique de la voiture via le câble **small mute**.

Les fils du câble **small mute** sont codés par couleur. Ils sont repris dans la liste du tableau dans la colonne A et chaque fil doit être connecté à l'élément correspondant dans la colonne B.

A	B
Fil rouge	Le pôle positif + de l'alimentation de la voiture
Fil bleu	Contact
Fil noir	Le pôle négatif GND
Fil brun	Utilisé pour la mise en silence de l'autoradio (CRM) et doit être connecté à l'autoradio («mute»)

3. **BC 6000m PRO: pour une installation professionnelle avec le son du kit mains libres par les haut-parleurs de la voiture**

VOIR LA FEUILLE ANNEXEE « INSTALLATION SCHEME »

- Connectez la prise à 6 broches et la prise jack mono au module haut-parleur.
- Connectez le fil jaune séparé à la radio de la voiture (facultatif). (Utilisé pour la mise en silence de l'autoradio (CRM) et doit être connecté à l'autoradio (« mute »).)
- Connectez les prises ISO à la voiture et à la radio (vous aurez peut-être besoin de câbles de conversion, non inclus).

VOIR ILLUSTRATION III

L'unité de commande (a) doit être fixée sur le tableau de bord. Montez le microphone (b) près de la tête de l'utilisateur (la distance idéale est de 30 cm) et positionnez-le de telle façon qu'il soit orienté vers la bouche.

Conseils d'installation :

- Veillez à ce que le tableau de bord soit exempt de poussière et de saleté avant de coller l'adhésif double-face!
- Veillez à ce que l'appareil soit exempt de poussière et de saleté avant de mettre l'adhésif double-face sur l'appareil!
- Pour un fonctionnement optimal, le microphone doit s'installer à une distance de 30-50 cm de la bouche du conducteur.
- Consultez aussi attentivement la feuille annexée.

VOIR ILLUSTRATION II

1. **BOUTON VERT**

(Association / Faire un appel / Répondre à un appel / Répétition du dernier numéro / Répondre à un 2ième appel / Alternier entre 2 appels / Activer/Désactiver le mode muet)

- **Associer:**

Vous devez associer le BC 6000m avec votre téléphone mobile avant de l'utiliser. Chaque BC 6000m a un code PIN **0000** défaut pour associer, qui est stocké dans sa mémoire interne. Le BC 6000m doit être éteint avant le début du processus d'association.

→ Maintenez le bouton vert enfoncé pendant 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que les témoins lumineux clignotent.

→ Le kit mains libres est alors prêt à être associé.

→ Activez la fonction Bluetooth® de votre téléphone mobile. Lancez une recherche de périphériques Bluetooth® sur votre téléphone mobile. (Consultez le mode d'emploi de votre téléphone mobile).

→ Sélectionnez BC 6000 dans la liste des appareils détectés par votre téléphone mobile.

→ Au moment où votre téléphone mobile vous demande d'entrer un code PIN, entrez le code **0000** et confirmez.

Remarque !

- Afin d'assurer la connexion automatique entre le téléphone et le BC 6000m, nous vous conseillons de définir comme « Autorisé » la connexion avec le BC 6000m dans le menu Bluetooth® de votre téléphone mobile ! Consultez le manuel de votre téléphone mobile pour des informations supplémentaires.

- Si la connexion Bluetooth® n'est pas rétablie automatiquement après une déconnexion, il faut appuyer le bouton (+) pendant 5 secondes pour rétablir la connexion manuellement.

- **Faire un appel:**o **Utiliser les touches du téléphone**

Entrez et appelez un numéro de téléphone sur le téléphone mobile comme vous le faites normalement.

Une fois que la communication a été établie, le son sera transmis automatiquement à votre kit mains libres.

o **Utiliser la numérotation vocale (voice dialing):**

Appuyez 1x sur le bouton vert: vous entendrez une tonalité indiquant que vous pouvez prononcer le nom souhaité (= '**voice tag**'). → Prononcez le nom souhaité (= '**voice tag**'). → Le téléphone puise le nom dans le répertoire et forme le numéro lié à ce nom.

Remarque:

Veuillez noter que la fonction de numérotation vocale n'est disponible que si elle est supportée par votre téléphone mobile.

- **Répondre à un appel:** Appuyez sur le bouton vert pour répondre à un appel.

- **Répétition du numéro:** Appuyez 2x sur le bouton vert pour recomposer le dernier numéro que vous avez appelé.

- **Répondre à un 2ième appel:** Lorsque vous recevez un deuxième appel en cours de conversation,

appuyez le bouton vert une fois pour accepter le 2^{ième} appel et pour mettre en attente l'appel actuel.

Alternar entre 2 appels: Lorsque vous avez 2 appels au même temps, maintenez le bouton vert enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour alterner entre les 2 appels.

Remarque:

Cette fonction est effective seulement si votre fournisseur de service de téléphone mobile offre un tel service (veuillez vérifier auprès de votre fournisseur).

Activer / Désactiver le mode muet:

Maintenez le bouton vert enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour activer le mode muet. Les témoins lumineux blancs clignoteront 5 fois et vous entendrez une tonalité « DONG-DONG ».

Maintenez le bouton vert enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour désactiver le mode muet.

2. BOUTON ROUGE

(Mettre fin à un appel / Refuser un appel / Refuser un 2^{ième} appel / Terminer un des 2 appels)

Mettre fin à un appel: Appuyez sur le bouton rouge pour mettre fin à l'appel en cours.

Refuser un appel: Appuyez sur le bouton rouge pour refuser un appel.

Refuser un 2^{ième} appel: Lorsque vous recevez un deuxième appel en cours de conversation, maintenez le bouton rouge enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour terminer le 2^{ième} appel.

Terminer un des 2 appels: Lorsque vous avez 2 appels au même temps, appuyez le bouton rouge une fois pour terminer la conversation en cours et pour continuer l'autre appel.

3. BOUTONS DE VOLUME (+) ET (-)

Appuyez sur (+) pour augmenter le volume. Appuyez sur (-) pour réduire le volume.

4. TÉMOINS LUMINEUX

Mode	Témoins lumineux Bouton vert/rouge	Témoins lumineux Boutons de volume (+) et (-)
Mode Association	Clignotent	Clignotent
Mode Stand-by (connexion)	Allumés	Eteint
Mode Stand-by (pas de connexion)	Eteint	Allumés
Mode Conversation	Allumés	Allumés
Mode Muet	Allumés	Clignotent 5 fois (en mode muet vous entendrez une tonalité « DONG-DONG »)

Une notice d'utilisation plus détaillée est disponible en téléchargement sur www.mrhandsfree.com.

LIEFERUMFANG

SIEHE ABBILDUNG I

1. Lautsprechereinheit
2. Klettverschluss zur Befestigung der Lautsprechereinheit
3. Ein Satz Schrauben zur Befestigung der Lautsprechereinheit – 4 Stück
4. Tasteneinheit
5. Doppelseitige Klebplatten zur Befestigung der Tasteneinheit
6. Mikrofon mit Befestigungsplatten und Klettverschluss
7. Kabelsatz – Option 1 – für BC 6000m Plug & Play (**Option**)
 - 7.1. Adapter für den Anschluss der Freisprechereinheit an die Autostromversorgung über den Zigarettenanzünder. Beinhaltet eine austauschbare Sicherung und ein dehnbare Kabel.
8. Kabelsatz – Option 2 – für BC 6000m Quick Installation (**Option**)
 - 8.1. Stromkabel zum Anschluss der Lautsprechereinheit an die Stromversorgung des Autos, das Zündsystem und zum Stummschalten des Radios (**kleines Stummschaltkabel**). Es enthält eine austauschbare Sicherung.
 - 8.2. Kontaktklemmen zum Anschluss des **kleinen Stummschaltkabels** an die Schaltkreise des Fahrzeugs - 4 Stk.
9. Kabelsatz – Option 3 – für BC 6000m Pro (**Option**)
 - 9.1. Stummschaltbox mit Kabelbaum mit ISO-Buchsen zum Anschluss an der Stromversorgung des Autos.
10. Kurzanweisung

MONTAGE

Das mr Handsfree BC 6000 gibt es in 3 Versionen:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: Einfache Installation**

Verbinden Sie den Adapter für den Zigarettenanzünder mit dem Auto und das andere Ende des Kabels mit der Lautsprechereinheit.

2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**

SIEHE SEPARATES BLATT 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.

Direkt mit der Elektronik des Autos über das kleine Stummschaltkabel.

Die Drähte des kleinen Stummschaltkabels sind in der nachfolgenden Tabelle in Spalte A aufgeführt und jeder Draht sollte mit dem entsprechenden Artikel aus Spalte B verbunden werden.

A	B
Roter Draht	Die + Spannung der Stromversorgung des Autos
Blauer Draht	Zündung
Schwarzer Draht	Der negative Erdungsanschluss
Brauner Draht	Verwendet für die Stummschaltung des Autoradios (Car Radio muting - CRM), muss mit dem Autoradio (Stummschaltung) verbunden werden

3. BC 6000m PRO: Professionelle Installation mit Klang der Freisprecheinrichtung über die Autolautsprecher
SIEHE SEPARATES BLATT 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.

- Verbinden Sie den 6-poligen Stecker und den Mono-Klinkenstecker mit der Lautsprechereinheit.
- Verbinden Sie den einzelnen gelben Draht mit dem Autoradio (optional). (Car Radio muting – CRM), muss mit dem Autoradio(Stummschaltung) verbunden werden.)
- Verbinden Sie die ISO-Stecker mit dem Auto und dem Radio (ev. benötigen Sie Umwandlungsdrähte, die nicht enthalten sind).

SIEHE ABBILDUNG III

Die Tasteneinheit (a) muss am Armaturenbrett montiert werden.

Befestigen Sie das Mikrofon (b) in der Nähe des Kopfs des Benutzers (optimal sind 30 cm) und positionieren Sie es so, dass es direkt zum Mund gerichtet ist.

Installationshinweise:

- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Armaturenbrett sauber und staub- sowie fettfrei ist, bevor Sie das doppelseitige Klebeband aufkleben!
- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät sauber und staub- sowie fettfrei ist, bevor Sie das doppelseitige Klebeband aufkleben!
- Für optimale Leistung sollte das Mikrofon maximal 50 cm vom Mund des Fahrers entfernt sein. Lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig das mitgelieferte separate Blatt.

SIEHE ABBILDUNG II

1. GRÜNE TASTE

(Pairing / Anrufe tätigen / Anrufe entgegennehmen / Wiederwählen / einen 2. Anruf entgegennehmen / zwischen 2 Anrufen hin- und herschalten / Stummschalten des Mikrofons / Stummschaltung aufheben)

- Pairing:

Sie müssen das BC 6000m mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon pairen, bevor Sie es verwenden. Jedes BC 6000m hat den werkseitigen PIN-Code **0000** für Pairing, der im internen Speicher gespeichert ist.

→ Halten Sie die grüne Taste 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die LED-Anzeigen aufleuchten.

→ Die Freisprecheinrichtung ist nun bereit für das Pairing.

→ Schalten Sie die Bluetooth®-Funktion Ihres Mobiltelefons ein und lassen Sie Ihr Telefon nach Bluetooth®-Geräten suchen. (siehe Gebrauchsanweisung Ihres Mobiltelefons).

→ Selektieren Sie aus der Liste mit gekoppelten Geräten in Ihrem Mobiltelefon das BC 6000. Wenn Ihr Mobiltelefon nach dem PIN-Code fragt, geben Sie **0000** ein und bestätigen Sie.

Achtung!

- Um die automatische Neuverbindung zwischen der Telefon und BC 6000m zu gewährleisten, empfehlen wir, BC 6000m als „Authorized“ im Bluetooth®-Menü Ihres Telefons einzustellen. Weitere Informationen hierzu finden Sie in der Anleitung Ihres Mobiltelefons.
- Sollte die Bluetooth®-Verbindung nicht automatisch wiederhergestellt werden, drücken Sie die Lautstärketaste (+) 5 Sekunden lang, um die Verbindung manuell wieder herzustellen.

- Anrufe tätigen:

o **Mit Ihrem Handy:**

Wählen Sie wie üblich die Nummer auf Ihrem Handy.

o **Über die Sprachwahl:**

Drücken Sie einmal auf die grüne Taste: Sie sollen einen Ton hören, der angibt, dass Sie den gewünschten Namen aussprechen können (= '**Sprach-Tag**'). → Nennen Sie den Sprach-Tag. → Das Telefon spielt nun den Sprach-Tag ab und wählt die entsprechende Telefonnummer.

Anmerkung:

Ihr Mobiltelefon muss Stimmwahl unterstützen.

- **Anrufe entgegennehmen:** Um einen eingehenden Anruf entgegenzunehmen, drücken Sie die grüne Taste.
- **Wahlwiederholung:** Drücken Sie zweimal die grüne Taste. → Das Telefon wählt nochmals die zuletzt gewählte Nummer.
- **Einen 2. Anruf entgegennehmen:** Wenn Sie einen zweiten Anruf erhalten, drücken Sie einmal die grüne Taste, um den ersten Anruf zu halten und den zweiten Anruf entgegenzunehmen.

- **Zwischen 2 Telefonanrufen hin- und herschalten:** Wenn Sie 2 Anrufe in der Leitung haben, können Sie zwischen diesen 2 Anrufen hin- und herschalten, indem Sie die grüne Taste 3 Sekunden lang drücken.
Anmerkung: Diese Funktion kann nur genutzt werden, wenn Ihr Mobiltelefonanbieter diesen Service unterstützt (überprüfen Sie das bei Ihrem Netzwerkanbieter).
- **Mikrofon stumm schalten / Stummschaltung ausschalten:** Drücken Sie die grüne Taste 3 Sekunden lang, um das Mikrofon stumm zu schalten. Die weißen LED-Anzeigen leuchten fünfmal auf und Sie hören ‚DONG-DONG‘-Töne. Drücken Sie die grüne Taste erneut 3 Sekunden lang, um die Stummschaltung auszuschalten.

2. ROTE TASTE

(Beenden eines Anrufes / Abweisen eines Anrufes / einen 2. Anruf ablehnen / einen der 2 Telefonanrufe beenden)

- **Beenden eines Anrufes:** Drücken Sie die rote Taste, um einen Anruf zu beenden.
- **Abweisen eines Anrufes:** Wenn Sie einen Anruf nicht annehmen möchten, drücken Sie die rote Taste.
- **Einen 2. Anruf ablehnen:** Wenn Sie einen 2. Anruf erhalten, können Sie den 2. Anruf beenden, indem Sie 3 Sekunden lang die rote Taste drücken.
- **Einen der 2 Anrufe beenden:** Wenn Sie 2 Anrufe in der Leitung haben, drücken Sie einmal die rote Taste, um das aktuelle Gespräch zu beenden und zum anderen Anruf zurückzukehren.

3. LAUTSTÄRKETASTE (+) UND (-)

Drücken Sie (+) der Lautstärketaste, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Drücken Sie (-) der Lautstärketaste, um die Lautstärke des zu verringern.

4. LED-ANZEIGEN

Modus	LED-Anzeigen Rote / Grüne Taste	LED-Anzeigen +/- Lautstärketasten
Pairing-Modus	Aufleuchten	Aufleuchten
Stand-by-Modus (verbunden)	EIN	AUS
Stand-by-Modus (nicht verbunden)	AUS	EIN
Gesprächsmodus	EIN	EIN
Stummschaltung	EIN	Leuchtet fünfmal auf (im Stummschaltungsmodus hören Sie ‚DONG-DONG‘-Töne)

Sie können eine detaillierte Gebrauchsanleitung finden auf www.mrhandsfree.com.

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

VEÁSE ILUSTRACIÓN I

1. Unidad de altavoz
2. Velcro para la fijación de la unidad de altavoz
3. Juego de tornillos para la fijación de la unidad de altavoz - 4 piezas
4. Unidad de botones
5. Cinta adhesiva de doble cara para la fijación de la unidad de botones
6. Micrófono con soporte de fijación y Velcro
7. Juego de cables – Opción 1 – Para BC 6000m Plug & Play **(Opcional)**
 - 7.1. Adaptador para conectar la unidad de altavoz al vehículo mediante el encendedor de cigarrillos. Incluye un fusible reemplazable y un cable.
8. Juego de cables – Opción 2 – Para BC 6000m Quick Installation **(Opcional)**
 - 8.1. Cable de alimentación para conectar la unidad de altavoz a la alimentación del vehículo, el sistema de encendido y para silenciar la radio (**cable de silenciamiento**). Incluye un fusible reemplazable.
 - 8.2. Clips de contacto para conectar el **cable de silenciamiento** a los circuitos del vehículo - 4 piezas.
9. Juego de cables – Opción 3 – Para BC 6000m Pro **(Opcional)**
 - 9.1. Caja de silenciamiento (**cable ISO**) con conectores ISO para la radio.
10. Guía rápida de referencia

INSTALACIÓN DE BC 6000m

BC 6000m está disponible en 3 versiones:

1. BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: Para una instalación fácil

Conecte el adaptador para el encendedor de cigarrillos al vehículo y la otra extremidad del cable a la unidad de altavoz.

2. BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION

Directamente al sistema electrónico del coche por medio del **cable de silenciamiento**.

VEÁSE LA HOJA APARTE 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'

Los terminales del cable de silenciamiento emplean un código de colores, que se indica en la tabla en la columna A. Cada cable debe conectarse con el elemento correspondiente indicado en la columna B.

A	B
Alambre rojo	El voltaje + de la fuente de alimentación del coche
Alambre azul	Encendido
Alambre negro	La conexión GND negativa
Alambre marrón	Se usa para silenciar la radio del coche (CRM) y hay que conectarlo a la radio del coche (Silencio)

3. **BC 6000m PRO: Para una instalación profesional que permite enviar el sonido del kit manos libres por los altavoces del vehículo**

VEÁSE LA HOJA APARTE 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'

- Conecte el conector de 6 contactos y la clavija jack mono a la unidad de altavoz.
- Conecte el cable amarillo aparte a la radio del vehículo (opcional). (Se usa para silenciar la radio del coche (CRM) y hay que conectarlo a la radio del coche (Silencio))
- Conecte los conectores ISO al vehículo y a la radio (es posible que necesitará cables de conversión que no están incluidos).

VEÁSE ILUSTRACIÓN III

Tiene que colocar la unidad de botones (a) en el salpicadero.

Monte el micrófono (b) cerca de la cabeza del usuario (es óptimo a 30 cm) y colóquelo de forma que se dirija hacia la boca.

Consejos para la instalación:

- Asegúrese de que el salpicadero es limpio y que no tiene polvo o suciedad antes de pegar la cinta adhesiva de doble cara.
- Asegúrese de que la unidad de botones es limpia y que no tiene polvo o suciedad antes de pegar la cinta adhesiva de doble cara.
- El micrófono debe colocarse lo más cerca posible (max. 50 cm) de la boca del conductor para conseguir una calidad de sonido óptima.
- Por favor lea con atención la hoja aparte que se encuentra en el paquete.

VEÁSE ILUSTRACIÓN II

1. BOTÓN VERDE

Emparejar / Hacer llamadas / Responder llamadas / Terminar llamadas / Rellamada al último número / Responder 2ª llamada / Cambiar entre 2 llamadas / Silenciar/reactivar el micrófono)

- Emparejamiento:

Debe emparejar BC 6000m con su teléfono móvil antes de utilizarlo. Cada BC 6000m tiene el código PIN **0000** preestablecido para el emparejamiento, almacenado en su memoria interna.

→ Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón verde durante 5 segundos hasta que los indicadores parpadeen.

→ El kit manos libres está listo para el emparejamiento.

→ Compruebe que su teléfono móvil tiene activada la función Bluetooth® y active la búsqueda de dispositivos Bluetooth®. (Consulte el manual de su teléfono móvil)

→ Seleccione BC 6000 en la lista de dispositivos encontrados en su teléfono móvil.

→ Se le pedirá que introduzca el código PIN para efectuar el emparejamiento. Escriba **0000** y confírmelo.

¡Atención!

- Para garantizar la reconexión automática entre el teléfono y el BC 6000m, recomendamos configurar el BC 6000m como "Autorizado" en el menú Bluetooth® de su teléfono. Por favor, consulte el manual de su teléfono móvil para obtener información más detallada.

- Si la conexión Bluetooth® no se restaura automáticamente después de una desconexión, presione el botón (+) durante 5 segundos para restaurar la conexión manualmente.

- Hacer una llamada:

o Usando las teclas del teléfono:

Marque el número en el teléfono móvil como lo hace normalmente. → Una vez que la llamada haya sido conectada, el sonido será transmitido a su kit manos libres automáticamente.

o Usando la marcación por voz:

Pulse el botón verde y espere por un tono que le indica que puede pronunciar el nombre deseado ("**voz codificada**"). → Pronuncie la voz codificada. → El teléfono usa la voz codificada y marca el número de teléfono correspondiente.

Nota:

Su teléfono móvil deberá ser compatible con marcación por voz.

- **Responder una llamada:** Pulse el botón verde para responder una llamada.

- **Rellamada:** Pulse dos veces el botón verde para volver a marcar el último número.

- **Responder 2ª llamada:** Al recibir una segunda llamada, pulse el botón verde una vez para responder la segunda llamada y poner en espera la llamada actual.

- **Cambiar entre 2 llamadas:** Cuando tiene 2 llamadas, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón verde durante 3 segundos para cambiar de una llamada a otra.

Nota:

Esta función funciona sólo cuando su proveedor del servicio telefónico móvil proporciona tal servicio.

- **Silenciar / reactivar el micrófono:**

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón verde durante 3 segundos para silenciar el micrófono. Los indicadores blancos parpadearán 5 veces y oirá tonos "DONG-DONG". Pulse de nuevo el botón verde durante 3 segundos para desactivar la función de silenciamiento y para reactivar el micrófono.

2. BOTÓN ROJO

(Terminar llamadas / Rechazar llamadas / Rechazar 2ª llamada / Terminar una de 2 llamadas)

- **Terminar una llamada:** Pulse el botón rojo para terminar la llamada actual.
- **Rechazar una llamada:** Pulse el botón rojo para rechazar la llamada.
- **Rechazar una 2ª llamada:** Al recibir una segunda llamada, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón rojo durante 3 segundos para terminar la 2ª llamada.
- **Terminar una de 2 llamadas:** Cuando tiene 2 llamadas, pulse una vez el botón rojo para terminar la llamada actual y para pasar a la otra conversación.

3. BOTONES DE VOLUMEN (+) Y (-)

Pulse el botón de volumen (+) para aumentar el volumen. Pulse el botón de volumen (-) para disminuir el volumen.

4. INDICADORES LED

Modo	Indicadores LED Botón Rojo / Verde	Indicadores LED Botones de Volumen +/-
Modo de emparejamiento	Parpadean	Parpadean
Modo Standby (conexión)	Encendidos	Apagados
Modo Standby (desconexión)	Apagados	Encendidos
Modo de conversación	Encendidos	Encendidos
Modo de silenciamiento	Encendidos	Parpadean 5 veces (En modo de silenciamiento, oirá tonos 'DONG-DONG')

Un manual de instrucciones más detallado está disponible en www.mrhandsfree.com

VEDERE ILLUSTRAZIONI I

1. Altoparlante
2. Supporto in Velcro per il fissaggio dell'altoparlante
3. Set di viti per il fissaggio dell'altoparlante - 4 pz
4. Pulsantiera
5. Supporto in nastro biadesivo per il fissaggio della pulsantiera
6. Microfono con supporto di fissazione e supporto in Velcro
7. Set di cavi – Opzione 1 – per BC 6000m Plug & Play (**Opzionale**)
 - 7.1. Adattatore per il collegamento dell'unità vivavoce all'alimentazione della vettura attraverso l'accendisigari. Comprende cavo spiralato e fusibile di ricambio.
8. Set di cavi – Opzione 2 – per BC 6000m Quick Installation (**Opzionale**)
 - 8.1. Cavo di alimentazione per il collegamento dell'altoparlante all'alimentazione dell'automobile, al sistema di accensione e per la funzione "mute" (silenziamiento) dell'autoradio (**piccolo cavo di silenziamento**). Include un fusibile intercambiabile.
 - 8.2. Clip di contatto per il collegamento del **piccolo cavo di silenziamento** ai circuiti elettrici dell'automobile—4 pz
9. Set di cavi – Opzione 2 – per BC 6000m Pro (Opzionale)
 - 9.1. Mute box e cavo con prese ISO per il collegamento ai circuiti elettrici dell'automobile.

10. Guida rapida

INSTALLAZIONI DI BC 6000m

Il kit mr Handsfree BC 6000m è disponibile in 3 versioni:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: per un'agevole installazione**
Collegare l'adattatore all'accendisigari dell'automobile e l'altra estremità del cavo all'altoparlante.
2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**
VED. FOGLIO A PARTE 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.
Collegarli immediatamente all'impianto elettronico dell'automobile mediante il piccolo cavo di silenziamento. I fili del piccolo cavo di silenziamento sono elencati nella colonna A della seguente tabella e ciascuno di essi deve essere collegato alla rispettiva voce della colonna B.

A	B
Filo rosso	Tensione positiva dell'alimentazione della vettura
Filo blu	Accensione
Filo nero	Tensione negativa di terra (GND)
Filo marrone	Utilizzato per la funzione Mute dell'autoradio (CRM), da collegare all'autoradio (Mute)

3. BC 6000m PRO: per un'installazione professionale dove il vivavoce viene riprodotto dagli altoparlanti dell'automobile

VED. FOGLIO A PARTE 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.

- Collegare la spina a 6 pin e lo spinotto jack mono all'altoparlante.
- Collegare il filo giallo all'autoradio dell'automobile (opzionale). (Utilizzato per la funzione Mute dell'autoradio (CRM), da collegare all'autoradio (Mute).)
- Collegare le prese ISO all'automobile e all'autoradio (potrebbero essere necessari cavi di conversione, non in dotazione).

VEDERE ILLUSTRAZIONI III

Montare la pulsantiera sul cruscotto.

Montare il microfono accanto alla testa dell'utente (la distanza ottimale è 30 cm) e posizionarlo in modo che sia diretto verso.

Installation tips:

- Prima di far aderire il nastro biadesivo accertarsi che il cruscotto sia pulito e che non presenti tracce di polvere o grasso!
- Prima dell'applicazione del nastro biadesivo accertarsi che l'unità sia pulita e che non presenti tracce di polvere o grasso!
- Per prestazioni ottimali si consiglia di posizionare il microfono ad una distanza massima di 50 cm dalla bocca del conducente.
- Verificare con attenzione il foglio a parte allegato al presente prodotto.

VEDERE ILLUSTRAZIONI II

1. **PULSANTE VERDE**

(**Collegare/ Telefonare / Rispondere ad una chiamata / Ripetizione di una chiamata / Rispondere ad una 2a chiamata / Passare da una chiamata ad un'altra / Uso del modo mute**)

- Collegare:

Prima di poter utilizzare il kit BC 6000m, è necessario collegarlo con il proprio telefono cellulare. Ogni BC 6000m ha un codice PIN **0000** impostata per collegare, salvata nella sua memoria interna.

→ Tenere premuto il pulsante verde fin quando gli indicatori LED non iniziano a lampeggiare.

→ BC 6000m si trova nel modo Pairing.

→ Accertarsi che il proprio telefono cellulare abbia attiva la funzione Bluetooth® e consentire la ricerca automatica di dispositivi Bluetooth®. (A questo scopo, consultare il manuale del cellulare)

→ Selezionare poi BC 6000 sul proprio telefono cellulare e inserire il codice PIN **0000** per impostare il collegamento fra i due apparecchi (pairing). Si avverte un segnale acustico.

Attenzione!

- Per garantire il ricollegamento automatico tra il telefono e il BC 6000m, consigliamo di impostare il BC 6000m su "Autorizzato" nel menu Bluetooth® del telefono! Fare riferimento al manuale del proprio telefono cellulare per informazioni più dettagliate.

- Se il collegamento Bluetooth® non viene ripristinato automaticamente, premere per 5 secondi il tasto (+) per ripristinare manualmente il collegamento.

- Telefonare:

- o **Utilizzando i tasti del proprio telefono cellulare:**

Digitare il numero. Premere di seguito il tasto di chiamata.

- o **Utilizzando il riconoscimento vocale:**

Premere il pulsante verde 1 volta quando non è in corso alcuna chiamata. → Un segnale acustico avverte che è possibile pronunciare il nome desiderato ("**Voice tag**"). → Pronunciare il nome ("**Voice tag**"). → Il telefono ripete il nome e chiama il numero associato a tale nome.

Nota:

Il proprio telefono cellulare deve supportare la composizione vocale.

- **Rispondere ad una chiamata:** Premere il pulsante verde per rispondere ad una chiamata.

- **Redial:** Premere il pulsante verde per comporre di nuovo l'ultimo numero chiamato.

- **Rispondere ad una 2a chiamata:** Quando si riceve una seconda chiamata, premere e il pulsante verde in modo da mettere in attesa la prima chiamata e rispondere alla seconda.

- **Passare da una chiamata all'altra:** Quando le chiamate in linea sono 2, premere e tenere premuto il

pulsante verde per 3 secondi in modo da alternare tra queste 2 chiamate.

Nota:

Questa funzione è disponibile solo se il service provider del proprio telefono cellulare offre questo servizio (verificare con il proprio network provider).

- **Silenziamento / Riattivazione del microfono:**

Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante verde per 3 secondi in modo da silenziare il microfono. Gli indicatori LED bianchi lampeggiano 5 volte ed emettono i segnali acustici "DONG-DONG".

Premere nuovamente il pulsante verde per 3 secondi in modo da riattivare il microfono.

2. PULSANTE ROSSO

(Terminare una chiamata/ Rifiutare una chiamata/ Rifiutare una 2a chiamata/ Terminare una delle 2 chiamate)

- **Terminare una chiamata:** Per terminare la chiamata in corso premere il pulsante rosso.
- **Rifiutare una chiamata:** Se non si desidera rispondere ad una chiamata in arrivo, è possibile rifiutarla: premere il tasto rosso.
- **Rifiutare una 2a chiamata:** Quando si riceve una 2a chiamata, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante rosso per 3 sec. in modo da terminare la 2a chiamata.
- **Terminare una delle 2 chiamate:** Quando le chiamate in linea 2, premere una volta il pulsante rosso per terminare la chiamata in corso in passare all'altra chiamata.

3. PULSANTE DE VOLUME (+) E (-)

Premere + per alzare il volume. Premere - per abbassare il volume.

4. INDICATORI LED

Modo	Indicatori LED Pulsante rosso/verde	Indicatori LED Pulsanti volume +/-
Modo Pairing	Lampeggia	Lampeggia
Modo Standby (collegato)	ACCESO	SPENTO
Modo Standby (scollegato)	SPENTO	ACCESO
Modo Talk	ACCESO	ACCESO
Modo Mute	ACCESO	LAMPEGGIA 5 volte (In modalità Mute produce i toni "DONG-DONG")

Per scaricare il manuale in versione più dettagliata, visitare il sito www.mrhandsfree.com.

ΔΕΙΤΕ ΕΙΚΟΝΑ Ι

1. Μονάδα ηχείου
2. Velcro για στερέωση της μονάδας ηχείου
3. Σετ βίδες για στερέωση της μονάδας ηχείου – 4 τεμ
4. Μονάδα πλήκτρων
5. Ταινία διπλής όψης για στερέωση της μονάδας πλήκτρων
6. Μικρόφωνο με πλάκα στερέωσης και ταινία διπλής όψης
7. Σετ καλωδίων – Επιλογή 1 – Για το BC 6000m Plug & Play (**Προαιρετικό**)
 - 7.1. Προσαρμογέας για σύνδεση της μονάδας ηχείου στο αυτοκίνητο μέσω του αναπτήρα. Περιλαμβάνει ανταλλάξιμη ασφάλεια και καλώδιο.
8. Σετ καλωδίων – Επιλογή 2 – Για το C 6000m Quick Installation (**Προαιρετικό**)
 - 8.1. Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας για σύνδεση της μονάδας ηχείου στην τροφοδοσία του αυτοκινήτου, το σύστημα ανάφλεξης και για τη σίγαση του ραδιοφώνου (**μικρό καλώδιο σίγασης**). Περιλαμβάνει ανταλλάξιμη ασφάλεια.
 - 8.2. Κλιπ επαφής για τη σύνδεση του **μικρού καλωδίου σίγασης** στα κυκλώματα του αυτοκινήτου – 4 τεμ.
9. Σετ καλωδίων – Επιλογή 3 – Για το C 6000m Pro (**Προαιρετικό**)
 - 9.1. Mute box (**καλώδιο ISO**) με υποδοχές ISO για ασύρματες συνδέσεις.
10. Οδηγός Γρήγορης Παραπομπής

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ BC 6000m

Το BC 6000m είναι διαθέσιμο σε 3 εκδόσεις:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY:** για εύκολη εγκατάσταση
Συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα του αναπτήρα στο αυτοκίνητο και το άλλο άκρο του καλωδίου στη μονάδα ηχείου.
2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**
ΔΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΞΕΧΩΡΙΣΤΟ ΦΥΛΛΟ 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.
Άμεση σύνδεση με το ηλεκτρονικό σύστημα του αυτοκινήτου μέσω του μικρού καλωδίου σίγασης.
Τα σύρματα του **μικρού καλωδίου σίγασης** εμφανίζονται στον παρακάτω πίνακα στη στήλη A και κάθε σύρμα θα πρέπει να συνδέεται με το αντίστοιχο στοιχείο της στήλης B.

A	B
Κόκκινο σύρμα	Η τάση + της παροχής ρεύματος του αυτοκινήτου
Μπλε σύρμα	Ανάφλεξη
Μαύρο σύρμα	Η αρνητική σύνδεση GND (-)
Καφέ σύρμα	Χρησιμοποιείται για Σίγαση Ραδιοφώνου Αυτοκινήτου (Car Radio Muting -CRM) και πρέπει να συνδεθεί στο ραδιόφωνο του αυτοκινήτου (Σίγαση)

3. **BC 6000m PRO:** για επαγγελματική εγκατάσταση του κιτ αυτοκινήτου, με ήχο μέσω των ηχείων του οχήματος ΔΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΞΕΧΩΡΙΣΤΟ ΦΥΛΛΟ 'INSTALLATION SCHEME'.
- Συνδέστε το βύσμα των 6 ακίδων και το μονοφωνικό βύσμα στη μονάδα ηχείου.
 - Συνδέστε το κίτρινο ξεχωριστό καλώδιο στο ραδιόφωνο του αυτοκινήτου (προαιρετικό). (Χρησιμοποιείται για Σίγαση Ραδιοφώνου Αυτοκινήτου (Car Radio Muting -CRM) και πρέπει να συνδεθεί στο ραδιόφωνο του αυτοκινήτου (Σίγαση))
 - Συνδέστε τα βύσματα ISO στο αυτοκίνητο και στο ραδιόφωνο (ίσως να χρειαστεί να συνδέσετε καλώδια μετατροπής, τα οποία δεν συμπεριλαμβάνονται)

ΔΕΙΤΕ ΕΙΚΟΝΑ III

Η μονάδα πλήκτρων χρειάζεται να στερεωθεί στο ταμπλό.

Το μικρόφωνο (b) χρειάζεται να τοποθετηθεί κοντά στο κεφάλι του χρήστη (30 cm είναι το άριστο) και να κατευθύνεται προς το στόμα.

Συμβουλές εγκατάστασης:

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ταμπλό είναι καθαρό και χωρίς σκόνες ή υγρά, πριν κολλήσετε την ταινία διπλής όψης!
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μονάδα είναι καθαρή και χωρίς σκόνες ή υγρά, πριν κολλήσετε την ταινία διπλής όψης!
- Για βέλτιστη απόδοση, το μικρόφωνο πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε απόσταση το πολύ 50 cm από το στόμα του οδηγού.
- Παρακαλούμε ελέγξτε προσεκτικά το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο που συμπεριλαμβάνεται στο προϊόν.

ΔΕΙΤΕ ΕΙΚΟΝΑ II

1. ΠΡΑΣΙΝΟ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΟ

(Αντιστοίχιση / Πραγματοποίηση κλήσης / Απάντηση κλήσης / Επανάκληση/ απάντηση 2ης κλήσης / Εναλλαγή μεταξύ 2 κλήσεων / Σίγαση / επαναφορά του μικροφώνου)

- Αντιστοίχιση:

- Πρέπει να εκτελέσετε ζεύξη του BC 6000m με το κινητό σας τηλέφωνο πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε. Κάθε BC 6000m διαθέτει τον προεπιλεγμένο κωδικό PIN **0000** για ζεύξη, ο οποίος αποθηκεύεται στην εσωτερική μνήμη.
- Πιέστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το Πράσινο πλήκτρο για 5 δευτερόλεπτα, μέχρι οι ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED να αρχίσουν να αναβοσβήνουν.
- Το kit αυτοκινήτου είναι τώρα έτοιμο για αντιστοίχιση.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η λειτουργία Bluetooth® του κινητού σας τηλεφώνου είναι ενεργοποιημένη και αφήστε το τηλέφωνό σας να αναζητήσει συσκευές Bluetooth®. (Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του κινητού σας τηλεφώνου)
- Επιλέξτε το BC 6000 από τη λίστα με τις συσκευές που εντόπισε το κινητό σας τηλέφωνο.
- Μπορεί να σας ζητηθεί να εισάγετε τον κωδικό PIN ώστε να ολοκληρωθεί η ζεύξη. Εισάγετε **0000** και επιβεβαιώστε.

Προσοχή!

- Για να εξασφαλίσετε την αυτόματη επανασύνδεση μεταξύ του τηλεφώνου και του BC 6000m, συνιστούμε να ρυθμίσετε το BC 6000m ως "Εξουσιοδοτημένο" στο μενού Bluetooth® του τηλεφώνου σας! Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του κινητού σας τηλεφώνου για περισσότερο λεπτομερές πληροφορίες.
- Εάν η σύνδεση Bluetooth® δεν αποκατασταθεί αυτόματα μετά την αποσύνδεση, πιέστε το πλήκτρο (+) για 5 δευτερόλεπτα για να αποκαταστήσετε τη σύνδεση χειροκίνητα.
- **Πραγματοποίηση κλήσης:**
 - ο **Χρήση του πληκτρολόγιου του κινητού σας**
Εισάγετε και πληκτρολογήστε τον αριθμό στο κινητό τηλέφωνο όπως κάνετε συνήθως. Από τη στιγμή που έχει εδραιωθεί η κλήση, ο ήχος θα μεταδοθεί αυτόματα στο kit αυτοκινήτου.
 - ο **Χρήση φωνητικής κλήσης:**
Πιέστε το Πράσινο πλήκτρο 1x και θα ακούσετε έναν ήχο που σημαίνει ότι μπορείτε να προσφέρετε το όνομα που θέλετε (= 'voice tag'). → Πείτε το «voice tag». → Το τηλέφωνο τώρα θα αναπαράγει το «voice tag» και θα αρχίσει να καλεί τον αντίστοιχο αριθμό.
Σημείωση: Το κινητό σας τηλέφωνο πρέπει να υποστηρίζει φωνητική κλήση.
- **Απάντηση κλήσης:** Πιέστε το Πράσινο πλήκτρο για να απαντήσετε μια κλήση.
- **Επανάκληση:** Πιέστε το πράσινο πλήκτρο δύο φορές. → Το τηλέφωνο θα καλέσει τον τελευταίο αριθμό που καλέσατε.
- **Απάντηση 2ης κλήσης:** Όταν λάβετε μια δεύτερη κλήση, πιέστε μια φορά το πράσινο πλήκτρο για να θέσετε σε αναμονή την πρώτη κλήση και να απαντήσετε τη δεύτερη.
- **Εναλλαγή μεταξύ 2 κλήσεων:** Όταν έχετε ταυτόχρονα δύο κλήσεις, πιέστε και κρατήστε πιεσμένο το Πράσινο

πλήκτρο για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για να εναλλαχθείτε μεταξύ των 2 κλήσεων.

Σημείωση:

Λειτουργία αυτή λειτουργεί μόνο όταν ο παροχέας υπηρεσιών κινητής τηλεφωνίας παρέχει αυτή την υπηρεσία (ελέγξτε με τον παροχέα του δικτύου σας).

- Σίγαση / επαναφορά του μικροφώνου:

Πιέστε και κρατήστε το πράσινο πλήκτρο για 3 δευτερόλεπτα ώστε να απενεργοποιηθεί το μικρόφωνο. Οι λευκές ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED θα αναβοσβήσουν 5 φορές και θα ακούσετε τόνους 'NTONΓΚ-NTONΓΚ'.

Πιέστε και κρατήστε το πράσινο πλήκτρο για 3 δευτερόλεπτα ώστε να επανενεργοποιηθεί το μικρόφωνο.

2. ΚΟΚΚΙΝΟ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΟ

(Τερματισμός κλήσης / Απόρριψη κλήσης / Απόρριψη 2ης κλήσης / Τερματίσετε μια από τις 2 κλήσεις)

- Τερματισμός κλήσης: Πιέστε το Κόκκινο Πλήκτρο για να τερματίσετε την τρέχουσα κλήση.
- Απόρριψη κλήσης: Πιέστε το Κόκκινο Πλήκτρο για να απορρίψετε την κλήση.
- Απόρριψη 2ης κλήσης: Όταν λάβετε μια 2η κλήση, πιέστε και κρατήστε πιεσμένο το κόκκινο πλήκτρο για 3 δευτ. για να τερματίσετε τη 2η κλήση.
- Να τερματίσετε μια από τις κλήσεις: Όταν έχετε ταυτόχρονα δύο κλήσεις, πιέστε το Κόκκινο πλήκτρο μια φορά για να τερματίσετε την τρέχουσα κλήση και να μεταβείτε στη 2η κλήση.

3. ΠΛΗΚΤΡΑ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ (+) ΚΑΙ (-)

Πιέστε (+) για αύξηση της έντασης. Πιέστε (-) για μείωση της έντασης.

4. ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΕΣ ΛΥΧΝΙΕΣ

Λειτουργία	Ενδεικτικές λυχνίες (LED) / Πράσινο Πλήκτρο	Ενδεικτικές λυχνίες (LED) Κόκκινη +/- Πλήκτρο έντασης
Λειτουργία αντιστοίχισης	Αναβοσβήνει	Αναβοσβήνει
Κατάσταση αναμονής (συνδεδεμένο)	Αναμμένη.	Σβηστή
Κατάσταση αναμονής (συνδεδεμένο)	Σβηστή	Αναμμένη.
Λειτουργία ομιλίας	Αναμμένη.	Αναμμένη.
Λειτουργία σίγασης	Αναμμένη.	Αναβοσβήνουν 5 φορές (Στη λειτουργία σίγασης θα ακούσετε τόνους 'NTONΓΚ-NTONΓΚ')

Μπορείτε να «κατεβάσετε» ένα πιο λεπτομερές εγχειρίδιο από τη διεύθυνση www.mrhandsfree.com

СМ. РИСУНОК I

1. Блок громкоговорителя
2. Застежка-«липучка» для крепления блока громкоговорителя
3. Комплект винтов для крепления блока громкоговорителя — 4 шт.
4. Блок кнопок
5. Двухсторонняя липкая лента для крепления блока кнопок
6. Микрофон с монтажной пластиной и двухсторонней липкой лентой
7. Набор кабелей (комплект 1) для BC 6000m Plug & Play («подключи и работай») (**дополнительно**)
 - 7.1. Адаптер для подключения громкоговорителя к автомобилю через разъем прикуривателя. Включает сменный предохранитель и шнур.
8. Набор кабелей (комплект 2) для BC 6000m Quick Installation (быстрая установка) (**дополнительно**)
 - 8.1. Шнур питания для подключения громкоговорителя к источнику питания автомобиля, системе зажигания и для приглушения звука радио (**малый шнур приглушения звука**). Включает сменный предохранитель.
 - 8.2. Контактные зажимы для подключения **малого шнура приглушения звука** к электрической схеме автомобиля — 4 шт.
9. Набор кабелей (комплект 3) для BC 6000m Pro (профессиональный) (**дополнительно**)
 - 9.1. Устройство приглушения звука (**кабель стандарта ISO**) с розеткой ISO для радиоподключений.
10. Краткое справочное руководство

УСТАНОВКА BC 6000m

Предлагается три версии устройства BC 6000m:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: для легкой установки**
Подключение адаптера для прикуривателя к розетке автомобиля, а противоположного конца кабеля — к блоку громкоговорителя.
2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**
СМ. ТАБЛИЦУ «INSTALLATION SCHEME».
Подключение непосредственно к электропроводке автомобиля при помощи **малого шнура приглушения звука**. В следующей таблице в столбце А приведены контакты **малого шнура приглушения звука**. Они подключаются к соответствующим контактам, приведенным в столбце В.

A	B
Красный провод	Напряжение «+» источника питания автомобиля
Синий провод	Зажигание
Черный провод	Отрицательный контакт заземления GND («-»)
Коричневый провод	Используется для приглушения звука автомобильного радио (CRM, Car Radio Muting) и подключается к автомобильному радио (Mute)

3. BC 6000m PRO: для профессиональной установки с выводом звука устройства автомобильной связи через громкоговорители автомобиля

СМ. ТАБЛИЦУ «INSTALLATION SCHEME».

- Подключите 6-контактную вилку и монофонический разъем к блоку громкоговорителя.
- Подключите отдельный желтый провод к автомобильному радио (необязательно). (Используется для приглушения звука автомобильного радио (CRM) и подключается к автомобильному радио (Mute))
- Подключите розетки ISO к автомобилю и к радио (могут понадобиться дополнительные переходники, не входящие в комплект).

СМ. РИСУНОК III

Блок кнопок (а) крепится на приборный щиток.

Микрофон (b) крепится неподалеку от головы пользователя (оптимальное расстояние — 30 см) и прямо напротив рта.

Советы по установке:

- Перед наклеиванием двухсторонней липкой ленты убедитесь в том, что приборный щиток чист и не загрязнен пылью и смазкой.
- Перед наклеиванием двухсторонней липкой ленты убедитесь в том, что блок чист и не загрязнен пылью и смазкой.
- Для оптимальной работы необходимо, чтобы между микрофоном и ртом водителя было не более 50 см.
- Ознакомьтесь с отдельной таблицей, прилагающейся к устройству.

СМ. РИСУНОК II

1. ЗЕЛЕНАЯ КНОПКА

Сопряжение / Позвонить / Ответить на звонок / Набрать номер повторно / Ответить на 2-й звонок / Переключить между двумя звонками / Приглушение/включение звука микрофона)

- Сопряжение:

Прежде чем пользоваться BC 6000m, необходимо выполнить его сопряжение с мобильным телефоном. PIN-код сопряжения, сохраненный в памяти всех устройств BC 6000m по умолчанию — **0000**.

→ Нажмите и удерживайте зеленую кнопку в течение 5 секунд, пока светодиод не начнет мигать.

→ Устройство автомобильной связи готово к сопряжению.

→ Убедитесь, что функция Bluetooth® на мобильном телефоне включена, и выполните с мобильного телефона поиск устройств Bluetooth®. (Обратитесь к руководству по использованию мобильного телефона.)

→ Выберите BC 6000 из списка устройств, найденных мобильным телефоном.

→ Если для завершения сопряжения нужно ввести PIN-код, введите **0000** и подтвердите ввод.

Внимание!

- Чтобы соединение телефона с BC6000m восстанавливалось автоматически, рекомендуется внести BC6000m в список авторизованных устройств в меню Bluetooth® мобильного телефона. Более подробные сведения можно найти в руководстве к мобильному телефону.

- Если подключение Bluetooth® не восстанавливается автоматически после разрыва, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку «+» в течение 5 секунд, чтобы восстановить подключение вручную.

- Позвонить:**o При помощи клавиатуры мобильного телефона**

Введите и наберите номер на мобильном телефоне обычным образом. После дозвона звук автоматически будет передаваться на устройство автомобильной связи.

o Использование голосового набора:

Нажмите зеленую кнопку 1 раз. Раздастся звуковой сигнал, обозначающий, что можно произнести нужное имя (= «голосовую метку»). → Произнесите голосовую метку. → Телефон воспроизведет голосовую метку и начнет набирать соответствующий телефонный номер.

Примечание: Мобильный телефон должен поддерживать голосовой набор номера.

- Ответить на звонок: Нажмите зеленую кнопку, чтобы ответить на звонок.**- Повторный набор номера:** Нажмите зеленую кнопку дважды. → Телефон начнет набирать номер, набранный последним.**- Ответить на 2-й звонок:** Если поступил второй звонок, нажмите зеленую кнопку один раз, чтобы удерживать первый звонок и ответить на второй.**- Переключение между двумя звонками:** Если одновременно ведется два разговора, нажимайте и

удерживайте зеленую кнопку 3 секунды, чтобы переключаться между звонками.

Примечание: Эта функция работает, только если такая услуга предоставляется поставщиком мобильной связи (уточните у своего поставщика).

- **Приглушение/включение микрофона:**

Нажмите и удерживайте зеленую кнопку в течение 3 секунд, чтобы приглушить звук микрофона. Белый светодиод загорится и погаснет 5 раз и раздастся звуковой сигнал («ДОН-ДОН»).

Нажмите и удерживайте зеленую кнопку в течение 3 секунд, чтобы включить звук микрофона.

2. КРАСНАЯ КНОПКА

(Завершить звонок / Отклонить звонок / Отклонить второй звонок / Завершить один из двух телефонных звонков)

- **Завершить звонок:** Нажмите красную кнопку, чтобы завершить текущий звонок.

- **Отклонить звонок:** Нажмите красную кнопку, чтобы отклонить звонок.

- **Отклонить второй звонок:** Если поступил второй звонок, нажмите и удерживайте красную кнопку в течение 3 секунд, чтобы завершить второй звонок.

- **Завершить один из двух звонков:** Если одновременно ведется два разговора, нажмите красную кнопку один раз, чтобы завершить текущий звонок и переключиться на другой звонок.

3. КНОПКИ ГРОМКОСТИ «+» И «-»

Нажмите «+», чтобы увеличить уровень громкости. Нажмите «-», чтобы уменьшить уровень громкости.

4. СВЕТОДИОДЫ:

Режим	Светодиоды: Красная / зеленая кнопка	Светодиоды: Кнопки громкости +/-
Режим сопряжения	Мигает	Мигает
Режим ожидания (подключен)	ВКЛ.	ВЫКЛ.
Режим ожидания (отключен)	ВЫКЛ.	ВКЛ.
Режим разговора	ВКЛ.	ВКЛ.
Режим приглушения звука	ВКЛ.	МИГАЕТ 5 раз (в режиме приглушения звука раздастся звуковой сигнал «ДОН-ДОН»)

Более подробную инструкцию можно скачать по адресу www.mrhandsfree.com

POGLEDAJTE ILUSTRACIJU I

1. Zvučnik
2. Velcro za fiksiranje zvučnika
3. Komplet šrafova za fiksiranje zvučnika – 4 komada
4. Tasteri
5. Dvostrana traka za fiksiranje tastera
6. Mikrofon sa pločicom za postavljanje i dvostranom trakom
7. Komplet kablova – Opcija 1 – za BC 6000m Plug & Play (**opcionalan**)
 - 7.1. Adapter za povezivanje zvučnika i automobila preko upaljača. Sadrži promenljivi osigurač i kabl.
8. Komplet kablova – Opcija 2 – za BC 6000m Quick Installation (**opcionalan**)
 - 8.1. Energetski kabl za povezivanje zvučnika sa napajanjem u automobilu, sistemom paljenja i za utišavanje radija (**mali kabl za utišavanje**). Uključuje promenljivi osigurač.
 - 8.2. Kontaktne spojnice za povezivanje malog kabla za utišavanje na za strujna kola u automobilu – 4 komada.
9. Komplet kablova – Opcija 3 – za BC 6000m Pro (**opcionalan**)
 - 9.1. Kutija za isključivanje (**ISO kabl**) sa ISO utičnicama za radio konekciju.
10. Uputstvo za upotrebu

INSTALACIJA BC 6000m

BC 6000m je dostupan u 3 verzije:

1. **BC 6000m PLUG & PLAY: za laku instalaciju**
Povežite adapter na upaljač za automobil a drugi kraj kabla na zvučnik .
2. **BC 6000m QUICK INSTALLATION**
Odmah POGLEDAJTE POSEBAN LIST „INSTALLATION SCHEME“. elektronskog sistema automobila putem **malog kabla za utišavanje**.
Žice **malog kabla za utišavanje** popisane su u tabeli ispod, u koloni A, i svaka žica bi trebalo da bude povezana sa odgovarajućim predmetima popisanim u koloni B.

A	B
Crvena žica	+ napajanje u automobilu
Plava žica	Paljenje
Crna žica	Negativna GND konekcija (-)
Braon žica	Koristi se za utišavanje radija u automobilu (CRM) i povezuje sa radijom (Mute)

3. **BC 6000m PRO: za profesionalnu instalaciju tako da zvuk kompleta za automobil može da se čuje preko zvučnika u automobilu.**

POGLEDAJTE POSEBAN LIST „INSTALLATION SCHEME“.

- Povežite 6-pinski konektor i mono džek priključak sa zvučnikom.
- Povežite izdvojenu žutu žicu sa radiom u automobilu (opcionarno). (Koristi se za utišavanje radija u automobilu (CRM) i mora da bude povezan sa radijom u automobilu (Mute))
- Povežite ISO utikače sa autom i radiom (možda će vam biti potrebne vodilje za konverziju, koje nisu uključene)

POGLEDAJTE ILUSTRACIJU III

Taster (a) treba da se postavi na kontrolnoj tabli.

Mikrofon (b) treba da se postavi blizu glave korisnika (30 cm je optimalno) i usmeri prema usnama.

Saveti za instaliranje:

- Pre nego što zalepите dvostranu traku, proverite da li je kontrolna tabla čista i da li na njoj nema prašine ili masnoće!
- Pre nego što zalepите dvostranu traku, proverite da li je uređaj čist i da li na njemu nema prašine ili masnoće!
- Za optimalne performanse, mikrofon bi trebalo da se nalazi na maksimalnoj udaljenosti od 50 cm od usta vozača.
- Pažljivo pogledajte zasebni list koji ide uz ovaj proizvod.

POGLEDAJTE ILUSTRACIJU II

1. ZELENI TASTER

(Uparivanje / pozivanje / odgovaranje na poziv / ponovno pozivanje/ odgovaranje na drugi poziv / prebacivanje između dva telefonska poziva / utišavanje /uključivanje mikrofona)

- **Uparivanje:**

Morate da uparite BC 6000m sa mobilnim telefonom pre nego što počnete da ga koristite. Svaki BC 6000m poseduje standardni PIN kôd **0000** za uparivanje koji se čuva u njegovoj internoj memoriji.

- Pritisnite i zadržite zeleni taster pet sekundi dok LED indikatori ne počnu da trepere.
- Komplet za automobil je sada spreman za uparivanje.
- Pobrinite se da Bluetooth® funkcija na telefonu bude uključena i pustite da telefon pronađe Bluetooth® uređaje. (Pogledajte uputstvo za mobilni telefon.)
- Izaberite BC 6000 na listi pronađenih uređaja na mobilnom telefonu.
- Možda će se od vas tražiti da unesete PIN kôd da biste završili sa uparivanjem: unesite **0000** i potvrdite.

Pažnja!

- Da biste obezbedili ponovno automatsko povezivanje telefona i BC 6000m uređaja, preporučujemo vam da podesite BC 6000mna „Odobreno“ u Bluetooth® meniju vašeg telefona! Pogledajte uputstvo za mobilni telefon za detaljnije informacije.
- Ukoliko se nakon isključivanja Bluetooth® konekcija ne obnovi automatski, pritisnite (+) taster na 5 sekundi da biste ručno obnovili vezu.

- **Uputite poziv:**o **Koristite tastaturu telefona**

Unesite i izaberite broj sa mobilnog telefona, kao što to obično radite. Kada je poziv uspostavljen zvuk će se automatski preneti na komplet za automobil.

o **Upotreba glasovnog pozivanja:**

Pritisnite zeleni taster jedanput i čućete ton koji označava da možete da izgovorite željeno ime (=‘glasovna oznaka’). → Izgovorite glasovnu oznaku. → Telefon će reprodukovati glasovnu oznaku i zapoće pozivanje telefonskog broja na koji se oznaka odnosi.

Napomena: Potrebno je da vaš telefon podržava glasovno biranje.

- **Odgovaranje na poziv:** Pritisnite zeleni taster da biste odgovorili na poziv.
- **Ponovno pozivanje:** Dvput pritisnite zeleni taster. → Telefon će pozvati poslednji birani broj.
- **Odgovaranje na drugi poziv:** Kada primite drugi poziv, pritisnite zeleni taster jednom da biste zadržali prvi poziv i i odgovorili na drugi poziv.

- **Prebacivanje između dva poziva:** Kada imate 2 poziva na vezi, pritisnite zeleni taster na 3 sekunde da biste se prebacivali između ova 2 telefonska poziva.
Napomena: Ova opcija radi samo ukoliko vaš provajder mobilnih usluga pruža ovu uslugu (proverite sa mrežnim operaterom).
- **Utišavanje/uključivanje mikrofona:**
Pritisnite i zadržite zeleni taster 3 sekunde da biste isključili mikrofona. Beli LED indikatori će zasvetleti 5 puta i čućete 'DONG-DONG' zvuk.
Ponovo pritisnite zeleni taster na 3 sekunde da biste ponovo uključili mikrofona .

2. CRVENI TASTER

(Prekidanje poziva / odbijanje poziva / odbijanje drugog poziva / prekidanje jednog od dva poziva)

- **Prekidanje poziva:** Pritisnite crveni taster da biste prekinuli trenutni poziv.
- **Odbijanje poziva:** Pritisnite crveni taster da biste odbili poziv.
- **Odbijanje drugog poziva:** Kada primete drugi poziv, pritisnite crveni taster i zadržite ga 3 sekunde da biste prekinuli drugi poziv.
- **Prekidanje jednog od dva poziva:** Kada imate dva poziva na vezi, pritisnite crveni taster jedanput da biste prekinuli trenutni poziv i prešli na drugi poziv.

3. (+) i (-) TASTERI ZA JAČINU ZVUKA

Pritisnite (+) da biste povećali jačinu zvuka. Pritisnite (-) da biste smanjili jačinu zvuka.

4. LED INDIKATORI

Režim	LED indikatori crveno/zeleno dugme	LED indikatori +/- taster za jačinu zvuka
Režim uparivanja	Treperi	Treperi
Režim pripravnosti (povezano)	Uklj.	Isklj.
Režim pripravnosti (nepovezano)	Isklj.	Uklj.
Režim razgovora	Uklj.	Uklj.
Režim utišavanja	Uklj.	TREPERI 5 puta (u rež. utišavanja čućete zvuke „DONG-DONG“)

Detaljnije uputstvo možete preuzeti sa stranice www.mrhandsfree.com